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good quality eheets declaring the aame as of defective quality and Jet them cleared at concessional rates of import duty. The entire quantity of prime material so imported is 901d at a much lower price than the sale price of Mineral and Metals Trading Corporation. It has, therefore, been suggested that the import of stainless steel sheets be restrided to MMTC only and that the import through ~xport houses be banned totally.

(b) Information regarding the number of such cases and details there<>f is being collected from the customs authorities.

(c) There is no Scope fOr such misuse in respect of imports by the canalising agency.

Measures to prevent smq~1in~ of antiques

807. SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been invited to the news-item captioned "Antique-smugglers bypass the law" appearing in the Sunday Standard,
New Delhi, dated 25th May, 1980;

(b) if so, his reaction tnereto;

(C) whether cases of such smuggling of antiques are on the rise and a big haul of such antiques was Tecently detected at a farm house in the capital; ana'

(d) If so, the measures which Government propose to take to prevent such illicit trading, possession and smuggling of various "'types of precious antiques?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHAI BAROT): (a) to (d).
The info}'mation is being collected !:nd will be laid on the table of the House.
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811Pr from Forei~n COUD¥Iea

809. SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the eriteria adopted by the Central Government for supPly of sugar quota to the States;

(b) whether India has brought smme refined sugar through London comm0-
di ty brokers; and

(C) wihether some refined sugar is still awaited from-some foreign countries and if SOl the details thereof?,

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHit!
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) (a) The imported sugar is planned to be allocated to State Governments for meeting the sugar demand of the bulk consumers in their areas. The Government have been requested to lndi-
cate their requirements. The State Trading Corporation would also approach national-level cooperative organisations for their requirements for selling sugar through their own State-level organisations.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. A contract for import of 2,00,000 MT of refined sugar has recently been concluded by STe.

Anti-Boarding Measures in Bihar

810. SPIRI ISURYA NARAIN
SINGH: Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether anti-hoarding measures taken by Government in Bihar have proved ineffective and the prices of mustard oil, washing soap sugar )'lor--
}lick"" vaiShali, exercise 'ibook.s: etc. have not only gone up but their shortage has become more acute; and

(b) if SOlf whether Government have taken some stePG in this regard and if so, the results thereof and if nOl, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI V. C. SHUKLA): (a) and (b). The information is being collected from the State Governm.ent and a reply will be laid on the table of the Sabha after its receipt.

Alleged VlolatioD, of F. E. R. A. by a. Soft Drink Firm

811. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a case has been registered against a soft drink firm for alleged violation of the Foreign Exchange Regulations Act and cheaflng by the firm and itu Directors; and

(b) if so, what is tbe name of the said firm and other details thereof?

'1'HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHAI BAROT) : (a) and (b). Presumably the Hon'ble Member is referring to the case registered by C.B.I. on 5-4-80 against Mis. Bisleri (India) Pvt. Ltd., Bombay, a companv manufacturing soft drinks_for alleged offences under the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, and also under the I.P. C.

The case has been registered against the a hove said Company and two of its Directors namely, Shri Ramesb J.
Chauhan and H. M. Golwala. The allegation against them is that they obtained permission {)f the R.B.I. for remittance of £14,336 from India by

